Lower Mahanoy Township Municipal Authority



Office Hours

Tuesdays 9:00 am - 3:30 pm Wednesdays 9:00 am - 3:30 pm Thursdays 9:00 am - 3:30 pm **Monthly Meetings**

October 15, 2024 – 6:30 pm November 19, 2024 – 6:30 pm December 17, 2024 – 6:30 pm

Telephone: 570-758- 3615 Website: LMTMA.COM

VENTS & HYDRANTS

It's that time of year, even though the recent temperatures don't feel like it, when we ask each of our customers to remove the snow when it is blocking sewer vents or fire hydrants. We thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

OUTDOOR FAUCETS

The Authority would like to remind everyone to check their outdoor faucets. Freezing temperatures can cause your outdoor faucet to freeze and break causing water loss. Other things that can happen if it is not caught would be cloudy water and reduced pressure along the system for our other customers. Please make sure all outdoor faucets have been winterized.

SEWER SYSTEM PROHIBITED WASTES

With winter soon upon us again, please have your HVAC technician inspect your oil tanks for any problems. Home heating fuel is a prohibited waste for the Authority's wastewater system. The homeowner will be held liable for any and all damages pertaining to the clean-up and restart of the plant should their home heating system malfunction causing home heating fuel to be discharged into the wastewater system. Rules and Regulations concerning the discharge of prohibited wastes and unlawful connections may be viewed through the Authority website LMTMA.COM.

DAMAGE

Please contact the Authority Office immediately at 570-758-3615 if you discover that damage has occurred on either the water or wastewater system so that the proper repairs can be scheduled. The Authority would like to say thanks to those people who have taken the time to report damage and/or leaks. It is greatly appreciated.

Customer Service is Our #1 Priority After hour contact — 570-274-0554

PLEASE RETAIN—IMPORTANT

The Authority will be flushing the Water System, weather permitting, on <u>Wednesday, October 2nd from 9:00 AM till 3:00PM.</u> Please remember to mark your calendars.

Alternate date is Thursday, October 3rd.

Temporary service disruptions may include discolored water. There is no health hazard associated with the discolored water.

Listed below are several key steps that may lessen some of the potential, temporary disruptions. Please remember these conditions are temporary and may only last an hour or two past the conclusion of the hydrant flushing.

Avoid washing laundry and the use of the dishwasher. This water may contain sediment that may impair the clothes and dish washing process, so avoid washing laundry, especially whites.

Check your faucet screen. Loose particles may become trapped in your faucet from the hydrant flushing, which may affect color and pressures.

Watch for flushing crews. We ask that customers please drive carefully when driving through an area where our crews are present.

We are sorry for any inconvenience this may cause you. Everyone is asked to flush their own lines to help remove any deposits after the flushing is completed. If you experience problems after the flushing is completed, please contact our system operator at (570-274-0554).

Customer Service is Our #1 Priority After hour contact — 570-274-0554